STRUCTURE OF PERSONALITY AND DEFENSE
MECHANISM DEPICTED IN THE MAIN CHARACTER

OF TAYLOR JENKINS REID’S MALIBU RISING

A THESIS
In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for S-1 Degree Majoring in Literature in the English Department,

Faculty of Humanities Diponegoro University

Submitted by:
Maylinda Nurmalita Tiningtyas

NIM 13020119130052

FACULTY OF HUMANITIES
DIPONEGORO UNIVERSITY
SEMARANG

2023



PRONOUNCEMENT
The writer certifies that this thesis is written by herself without any results
from other researchers in any university S-1, S-2, S-3, and diploma degrees. In
addition, the writer ascertains that she did not take any material from other

publications or other works except the references mentioned.

Semarang, 06™ July 2023

K

Maylinda Nurmalita Tiningtyas



MOTTO AND DEDICATION
“The great courageous act that we must all do is to have the courage to step out
of our history and past so that we can live our dreams.”

Oprah Winfrey

This thesis is dedicated to my beloved family, friends,

and everyone who has made things easier for me.



APPROVAL
STRUCTURE OF PERSONALITY AND DEFENSE MECHANISM
DEPICTED IN THE MAIN CHARACTER OF TAYLOR JENKINS REID’S

MALIBU RISING

Written by
Maylinda Nurmalita Tiningtyas

NIM: 13020119130052

Is approved by the thesis advisor
On 5th July 2023

Thesis Advisor,

[ iagpuar

Dra. R.A.J. Atrinawati, M.Hum

NIP. 196101011990012001

The Head of the English Department
Dr. Oktiva Herry Chandra, M.Hum

NIP. 196710041993031003

VALIDATION



STRUCTURE OF PERSONALITY AND DEFENSE MECHANISM
DEPICTED IN THE MAIN CHARACTER OF TAYLOR JENKINS REID’S

MALIBU RISING

Submitted by
Maylinda Nurmalita Tiningtyas
NIM: 13020119130052

Is approved by
Strata 1 Thesis examination committee
Faculty of Humanities Diponegoro University
On 3rd August 2023

Thesis Advisor

Dra. R.A.J. Atrinawati, M.Hum

NIP. 196101011990012001 W
Chairman

Drs. Jumino M.Lib., M.Hum @ ; ):
NIP. 196207031990011001 Mo, ‘

Member

Hadiyanto S.S., M.Hum W\/\/\/\/\/\/

NIP. 197407252008011013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS



I offer my gratitude to Allah SWT for His blessings that have always been

bestowed upon me. For that, I can accomplish this thesis. I would also like to

express my gratitude to those who greatly support me in completing this

undergraduate thesis. I recount my best gratitude to:

1.

Dr Nurhayati, M.Hum., as the Dean of the Faculty of Humanities,

Diponegoro University.

. Dr Oktiva Herry Chandra M.Hum., as the Head of the English Department

of the Faculty of Humanities, Diponegoro University.

. All English Department Diponegoro University lecturers and staff for their

valuable knowledge and assistance.

My mother, father, and sister who have always supported me in every
condition [ am in.

My friends who made my journey seem worth every milestone.

I acknowledge that there is room for improvement in this thesis. Thus, I

welcome any constructive suggestions. I hope that this thesis can be useful to

anyone who reads, especially to those who are interested in literature analysis and

psychoanalysis discussion.

Semarang, 06" July 2023

Maylinda Nurmalita Tiningtyas

TABLE OF CONTENTS



PRONOUNCEMENT
MOTTO AND DEDICATION
APPROVAL
VALIDATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
ABSTRACT
CHAPTER I
1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Research Questions
1.3 Objectives of the Study
1.4  Previous Studies
1.5  Scope of the Study
1.6  Writing Organization
CHAPTER II
2.1 Theoretical Frameworks
2.1.1 Intrinsic Element
2.1.1.1 Character
2.1.2 Extrinsic Elements
2.1.2.1 The Structure of Personality
2.1.2.1.11d
2.1.2.1.2 Ego
2.1.2.1.3 Superego
2.1.2.2 Psychoanalysis Conflict
2.1.2.3. Anxiety
2.1.2.3.1 Neurotic Anxiety
2.1.2.3.2 Moral Anxiety
2.1.2.4 Defense Mechanism
2.1.2.4.1 Repression
2.1.2.4.2 Denial
2.1.2.4.3 Rationalization
2.1.2.4.4 Sublimation
2.2 Method of the Study

ii
il

v

=T

5

O O O O 0 0 0 N N N N 99 N9 909 0 b LW e

— e e e
N = = = O



CHAPTER III

3.1 Intrinsic Analysis
3.1.1 Character
3.1.1.1 Moral Personalities of Nina
3.1.1.2 Intellectual Personalities of Nina
3.1.1.3 Emotional Personalities of Nina
3.2 Extrinsic Analysis
3.2.1 The Structure of Personality
32.1.11d
3.2.1.2 Ego
3.2.1.3 Superego
3.2.2 Psychoanalysis Conflict
3.2.2.1 Nina’s Id and Her Mother’s Ego
3.2.2.3 Nina’s Id and Her Husband’s Ego
3.2.3 Anxiety
3.2.3.1 Neurotic Anxiety
3.2.3.2 Moral Anxiety
3.2.4 Defense Mechanism
3.2.4.1 Repression
3.2.4.2 Denial
3.2.4.3 Rationalization
3.2.3.4 Sublimation

CHAPTER IV
REFERENCES

ABSTRACT

14
14
14
14
15
16
17
17
17
18
20
21
21
23
24
24
25
26
26
27
28
29
31
32



This study discusses the three divided personalities which leads to the defense
mechanism of the main character in Malibu Rising novel, Nina Riva. The
objective of this study is to analyze the structure of personality, psychoanalysis
conflict, anxiety, and defense mechanism of the main character. The writer uses
library research in collecting the data with a psychological approach to analyze
the psychological phenomena in the novel. This study elaborates on the relation
between Nina's classification of personality which leads to the defense mechanism
as a protection from her anxiety.

Keywords: Structure of Personality. Anxiety. Psychoanalysis Conflict. Defense
Mechanism. Library Research.



