

# STRUCTURE OF PERSONALITY AND DEFENSE MECHANISM DEPICTED IN THE MAIN CHARACTER OF TAYLOR JENKINS REID'S MALIBU RISING

#### **A THESIS**

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

for S-1 Degree Majoring in Literature in the English Department,

Faculty of Humanities Diponegoro University

**Submitted by:** 

Maylinda Nurmalita Tiningtyas
NIM 13020119130052

FACULTY OF HUMANITIES
DIPONEGORO UNIVERSITY
SEMARANG

2023

#### **PRONOUNCEMENT**

The writer certifies that this thesis is written by herself without any results from other researchers in any university S-1, S-2, S-3, and diploma degrees. In addition, the writer ascertains that she did not take any material from other publications or other works except the references mentioned.

Semarang, 06th July 2023

J.

Maylinda Nurmalita Tiningtyas

#### MOTTO AND DEDICATION

"The great courageous act that we must all do is to have the courage to step out of our history and past so that we can live our dreams."

**Oprah Winfrey** 

This thesis is dedicated to my beloved family, friends, and everyone who has made things easier for me.

#### **APPROVAL**

## 

#### Written by

#### Maylinda Nurmalita Tiningtyas

NIM: 13020119130052

Is approved by the thesis advisor

On 5th July 2023

Thesis Advisor,

Dra. R.A.J. Atrinawati, M.Hum

Mugaur

NIP. 196101011990012001

The Head of the English Department

Dr. Oktiva Herry Chandra, M.Hum

NIP. 196710041993031003

**VALIDATION** 

# STRUCTURE OF PERSONALITY AND DEFENSE MECHANISM DEPICTED IN THE MAIN CHARACTER OF TAYLOR JENKINS REID'S MALIBU RISING

#### Submitted by Maylinda Nurmalita Tiningtyas NIM: 13020119130052

Is approved by
Strata 1 Thesis examination committee
Faculty of Humanities Diponegoro University
On 3rd August 2023

Thesis Advisor Dra. R.A.J. Atrinawati, M.Hum NIP. 196101011990012001

Chairman Drs. Jumino M.Lib., M.Hum NIP. 196207031990011001

Member Hadiyanto S.S., M.Hum NIP. 197407252008011013

Accepted and declared in Semarang
The Dean of the Faculty of Humanities

The Dean of the Humanities

The Dean of t

**ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS** 

I offer my gratitude to Allah SWT for His blessings that have always been bestowed upon me. For that, I can accomplish this thesis. I would also like to express my gratitude to those who greatly support me in completing this undergraduate thesis. I recount my best gratitude to:

- Dr Nurhayati, M.Hum., as the Dean of the Faculty of Humanities,
   Diponegoro University.
- 2. Dr Oktiva Herry Chandra M.Hum., as the Head of the English Department of the Faculty of Humanities, Diponegoro University.
- 3. All English Department Diponegoro University lecturers and staff for their valuable knowledge and assistance.
- 4. My mother, father, and sister who have always supported me in every condition I am in.
- 5. My friends who made my journey seem worth every milestone.

I acknowledge that there is room for improvement in this thesis. Thus, I welcome any constructive suggestions. I hope that this thesis can be useful to anyone who reads, especially to those who are interested in literature analysis and psychoanalysis discussion.

Semarang, 06<sup>th</sup> July 2023



Maylinda Nurmalita Tiningtyas

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRON	OUNCEMENT	ii
MOTTO AND DEDICATION		iii
APPROVAL		iv
VALIDATION		v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS		vii
ABSTRACT		ix
CHAP	TER I	1
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Research Questions	2
1.3	Objectives of the Study	3
1.4	Previous Studies	3
1.5	Scope of the Study	5
1.6	Writing Organization	5
CHAPTER II		7
2.1 Theoretical Frameworks		7
2.1.1 Intrinsic Element		7
	2.1.1.1 Character	7
2.	1.2 Extrinsic Elements	7
	2.1.2.1 The Structure of Personality	7
	2.1.2.1.1 Id	7
	2.1.2.1.2 Ego	8
	2.1.2.1.3 Superego	8
	2.1.2.2 Psychoanalysis Conflict	8
	2.1.2.3. Anxiety	9
	2.1.2.3.1 Neurotic Anxiety	9
	2.1.2.3.2 Moral Anxiety	9
	2.1.2.4 Defense Mechanism	9
	2.1.2.4.1 Repression	10
	2.1.2.4.2 Denial	11
	2.1.2.4.3 Rationalization	11
	2.1.2.4.4 Sublimation	11
2.2 N	Method of the Study	12

CHAPTER III	14
3.1 Intrinsic Analysis	14
3.1.1 Character	14
3.1.1.1 Moral Personalities of Nina	14
3.1.1.2 Intellectual Personalities of Nina	15
3.1.1.3 Emotional Personalities of Nina	16
3.2 Extrinsic Analysis	17
3.2.1 The Structure of Personality	17
3.2.1.1 Id	17
3.2.1.2 Ego	18
3.2.1.3 Superego	20
3.2.2 Psychoanalysis Conflict	21
3.2.2.1 Nina's Id and Her Mother's Ego	21
3.2.2.3 Nina's Id and Her Husband's Ego	23
3.2.3 Anxiety	24
3.2.3.1 Neurotic Anxiety	24
3.2.3.2 Moral Anxiety	25
3.2.4 Defense Mechanism	26
3.2.4.1 Repression	26
3.2.4.2 Denial	27
3.2.4.3 Rationalization	28
3.2.3.4 Sublimation	29
CHAPTER IV	
REFERENCES	

### **ABSTRACT**

This study discusses the three divided personalities which leads to the defense mechanism of the main character in *Malibu Rising* novel, Nina Riva. The objective of this study is to analyze the structure of personality, psychoanalysis conflict, anxiety, and defense mechanism of the main character. The writer uses library research in collecting the data with a psychological approach to analyze the psychological phenomena in the novel. This study elaborates on the relation between Nina's classification of personality which leads to the defense mechanism as a protection from her anxiety.

**Keywords:** Structure of Personality. Anxiety. Psychoanalysis Conflict. Defense Mechanism. Library Research.